Exhibit A to Ordinance

2005 Amendment to the Power Sales Agreement

Between the City of Portland, Oregon and Portland General Electric Company

This agreement (the “Fifth Amendment”) is executed between the City of Portland, Oregon, and Portland General Electric Company.  It amends a Power Sales Agreement executed by those parties as of April 12, 1979, which was amended or supplemented by: Amendment No. 1 – System Design Diagram and Operational Instructions (the “First Amendment”); the Agreement Regarding Portland Hydroelectric Project (Bull Run River) Power Sales Agreement which was approved by City Ordinance No. 158106 on December 26, 1985 (the “Second Amendment”); the Portland Hydro Project Settlement Agreement dated as of March 15, 1989 (the “Third Amendment”), and the Portland Hydroelectric Project 1993 Amendments dated as of August 19, 1993 (the “Fourth Amendment”).

Portland General Electric Company has requested, and the City has agreed, to issue the City’s Hydroelectric Power Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2005 to refund all of the City’s currently outstanding 1979 Bonds and 1993 Bonds, as defined below.
Section 1. Definitions.

Capitalized terms used in this Fifth Amendment and in the Power Sales Agreement shall have the meanings defined in the first paragraph of this Fifth Amendment and in this section, unless the context clearly requires use of a different meaning.  Capitalized terms that are used in this Fifth Amendment but not defined in this Fifth Amendment shall have the meanings defined for such terms in the Power Sales Agreement.

“1979 Bonds” means the City of Portland, Oregon Hydroelectric Power Revenue Bonds that were originally dated June 1, 1979, and were issued in the original principal amount of $38,000,000. 

“1979 Indenture” means the Trust Indenture dated as of June 1, 1979, relating to the 1979 Bonds, as amended.
“1979 Renewal and Replacement Fund” means the “Renewal and Replacement Fund” that is held under the 1979 Indenture.
“1979 Surplus Fund” means the “Surplus Fund” that is held under the 1979 Indenture.

 “1993 Bonds” means the City of Portland, Oregon, Hydroelectric Power Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 1993 (Taxable) that were originally dated August 1, 1993, and were issued in the original principal amount of $7,980,000. 
“2005 Surplus Fund” means the “Surplus Fund” that is held under the Trust Indenture.

“Fifth Amendment” means this 2005 Amendment to the Power Sales Agreement.

“City” means the City of Portland, Oregon and its successors.

“Original Agreement” means the Power Sales Agreement executed by the parties as of April 12, 1979, without regard to any subsequent amendments.

“Power Sales Agreement” means the Original Agreement, as amended and supplemented by the Prior Amendments and this Fifth Amendment.

“Prior Amendments” means First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment and the Fourth Amendment. 

“Purchaser” means Portland General Electric Company and its successors.

“R&R Fund” means the “Renewal and Replacement Fund” that is held by the Revenue Bond Trustee.

“Refunded Bond Trustee” means U.S. Bank National Association, solely in its capacity as trustee or successor trustee under either or both the 1979 Indenture and the Subordinate Indenture, as the context requires.

“Revenue Bond Trustee” means U.S. Bank National Association, solely in its capacity as trustee under the Trust Indenture, and any successor trustee under the Trust Indenture.

“Revenue Bonds” means the Series 2005 Bonds and any other bonds or other obligations issued by City with the consent of the Purchaser to finance or to refinance the Cost of Acquisition and Construction and other costs in connection with the Project or to refund previously issued Revenue Bonds, which Revenue Bonds shall be payable solely from the revenues derived from the sale of power and energy under the terms of the Power Sales Agreement, and from any other Project revenues. 
“Series 2005 Bonds” means the City’s Hydroelectric Power Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2005 that are to be issued to refund the City’s outstanding 1979 Bonds and Series 1993 Bonds.

“Subordinate Indenture” means the Subordinate Trust Indenture between the City and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor trustee, that is dated as of August 1, 1993 and provides for the issuance of the Series 1993 Bonds.

“Trust Indenture” means the Trust Indenture dated as of ___, 2005, between the City and the Revenue Bond Trustee, relating to the Revenue Bonds.

Section 2. Amendments To The Power Sales Agreement

2.1. Subsection 2(a)(1) of the Original Agreement, is amended to read in its entirety:

“(1)
The amount required by the Trust Indenture, (or any similar documents under which Revenue Bonds are issued), to be set aside by the City for the payment of Debt Service.”

2.2. The term “Debt Service” in Section 2(h) of the Power Sales Agreement, is amended to read, in its entirety:

“(h)
‘Debt Service’ means with respect to any period the amount to be paid or accrued during said period to retire the principal of and pay the interest and premium, if any, on all outstanding Revenue Bonds.”

Section 3. Amendment To 1989 Portland Hydro Project Settlement Agreement - Recalculation of Performing Arts Center Debt Service Payment

3.1. A new section 11.2 shall be added to Section 11 of the Second Amendment as follows:

“11.2
Effective on the date of this Fifth Amendment (the “2005 Amendment to the Power Sales Agreement”), the sum deducted annually by the Purchaser from the amount due the City under subsection 4(a)(2) of the Power Sales Agreement shall be $____ for the Contract Year that begins on September 1, 2005, and shall be $_____ for the Contract Years that begin September 1 of the years 2006 through 2009.  [insert level amortization amount calculated using the interest rates on Series 2005 Bonds that mature in 2006 through 2009].
No deductions shall be allowed under this Section 11 for contract years beginning on or after September 1, 2010.
Section 4. Release of Obligation to use Power Locally.

Interest payable on the Series 2005 Bonds is includable in gross income under the United States Internal Revenue Code, and the City and the Purchaser will not be required to restrict the use of electricity from the Project after April 1, 2006.  Accordingly, the final three recitals in the Original Agreement and Sections 5(c), 5(d) and 5(e) of the Original Agreement are rescinded.  Purchaser shall no longer be obligated to comply with the First Amendment or Purchaser’s certifications and agreements in its letter of June 4, 1979 to which First Amendment was attached.

Section 5. Use of 1979 Debt Service and Reserve Funds and the Subordinate Bond Account.

5.1. Estimated amounts in the “Debt Service Fund” as defined in the 1979 Indenture at the time of pricing the Series 2005 Bonds [approximately $844,408] shall be applied at closing of the Series 2005 Bonds to the escrow to defease and redeem the 1979 Bonds and the 1993 Bonds.  .
5.2. Estimated amounts in the “Debt Service Reserve Fund” as defined in the 1979 Indenture at the time of the pricing of the Series 2005 Bonds shall be applied at closing of the Series 2005 Bonds to fund the reserve requirement for the Series 2005 Bonds.  Any estimated amounts in the Debt Service Reserve Fund in the 1979 Indenture in excess of the reserve requirement for the Series 2005 Bonds shall be applied to the escrow to defease and redeem the 1979 Bonds and the 1993 Bonds.
5.3. Estimated amounts in the “Subordinate Bond Account” as defined in the Subordinate Indenture at the time of pricing the Series 2005 Bonds [approximately $231,784] shall be applied at closing of the Series 2005 Bonds to the escrow to defease and redeem the 1979 Bonds and the 1993 Bonds.
5.4. Actual amounts that exceed the estimates in the funds described in this Section 5 shall be either be applied to pay costs related to issuing the Series 2005 Bonds or shall be deposited in the Debt Service Account. 
Section 6. Transfer of R&R Fund and 1979 Surplus Fund.

6.1. Eight million dollars of the current balance in the 1979 Renewal and Replacement Fund shall be transferred to the Revenue Bond Trustee for deposit in the R&R Fund.  Any amount remaining in the 1979 Renewal and Replacement Fund after the transfer described in the preceding sentence shall be divided equally between the City and Portland General Electric Company.  The removal and distribution of this excess shall not be treated as an expense for purposes of the “share the savings calculation” under Section 4(a)(3) of the Original Agreement, as amended by the Prior Amendments and this Fifth Amendment.

6.2. All amounts in the 1979 Surplus Fund on the effective date of this Fifth Amendment shall be disbursed to the City.    
6.3. The Trust Indenture provides that the Revenue Bond Trustee shall hold and administer the R&R Fund and the 2005 Surplus Fund on the same terms that such funds were held and administered under the 1979 Indenture; however, the R&R Fund and the 2005 Surplus Fund are not pledged to pay the Revenue Bonds.

Section 7. Change in Payment for Power Sold.

7.1. Payments by the Purchaser under Section 4(a)(2)(ii) of the Original Agreement were calculated in accordance with Section 5 of the Third Amendment.  Section 5.1 of the Third Amendment applied during the Contract Year beginning September 1, 1989, and Section 5.2 of the Third Amendment applied after that Contract Year.

To avoid reducing payments to the City as a result of the refunding of the 1979 Bonds and Series 1993 Bonds, the City and the Purchaser agree that the Section 5 of the Third Amendment is rescinded, and Section 4(a)(2) of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

(2) 
an amount equal to the product of the actual annual Project Output in kilowatt-hours of energy, divided by 108,700,000 kilowatt-hours, multiplied by:

(i) 
$305,000, or 
(ii) 
the greater of: ten percent (10%) of the annual amount the City is required by the Trust Indenture to set aside for the payment of Debt Service; or ten percent (10%) of the annual amount the City would have been required by the 1979 Indenture and the Subordinate Indenture to pay 1979 Bonds and 1993 Bonds if the 1979 Bonds and the 1993 Bonds had not been refunded and paid with the proceeds of the Series 2005 Bonds.  The amounts described in this clause (ii) shall not be adjusted because of any redemption, prepayment or defeasance of the Series 2005 Bonds. 

Section 8. Change in Renewal and Replacement Fund Cap.

The City and the Purchaser agree to reduce the maximum amount that is retained in the R&R Fund, and therefore agree that the definition of “Annual Power Cost” in Section 2(a)(3) of the Original Agreement shall be amended to read as follows: 

(3) An amount equal to one and twenty-five hundredths of one percent (1.25%) of the Cost of Acquisition and Construction less those portions described in Subsections 2(g)(1), 2(g)(2) and 2(g)(5) hereof as adjusted by the ratio which the then current calendar year's Construction Cost Index bears to the Construction Cost Index for the year in which Completion of Construction occurred, which amount, as adjusted, shall be placed in the Renewal and Replacement Fund to be disbursed in accordance with Subsection 7(c) hereunder and the terms of the Trust Indenture; provided that in no event shall the amount in the Renewal and Replacement Fund at any time during the term of this Fifth Amendment exceed ten and twenty-five hundredths of one percent (10.25%) of the Cost of Acquisition and Construction, less those portions described in Subsections 2(g)(1), 2(g)(2) and 2(g)(5), as adjusted by the ratio which the then current calendar year's Construction Cost Index bears to the Construction Cost Index for the year in which Completion of Construction occurred.

Section 9. Conforming Changes.

9.1. All payments due under Section 4 of the Original Agreement, and all other payments which the Power Sales Agreement requires to be made to the Refunded Bond Trustee shall be made to the Revenue Bond Trustee for the account of the City.

9.2. Section 1 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

This Agreement shall be in full force and effect from the date of its execution until midnight of August 31, 2017, or until the Revenue Bonds are paid or provision is made for their retirement, whichever is later.

Section 10. Conflicting Provisions.

If the provisions of this Fifth Amendment conflict with any terms of the Power Sales Agreement, the Power Sales Agreement shall be construed so that the provisions of this Fifth Amendment control and are given effect.

Section 11. Purchaser Obligated To Pay Series 2005 Bonds and Comply With Its Obligations under the Trust Indenture.

11.1. The City and the Purchaser acknowledge that Section 4 of the Power Sales Agreement generally requires the Purchaser to make equal monthly payments of the estimated Annual Purchase Price, and that the Annual Purchase Price includes the Debt Service.  The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees, however, that it is unconditionally obligated by the amendments in Sections 2.1 and 2.2 to of this Fifth Amendment to pay the principal of, interest and premium, if any, on all outstanding Revenue Bonds, including the Series 2005 Bonds, to the Trustee in amounts and at times that provide the Trustee with sufficient funds (without regard to any amounts in the Reserve Account) to pay the Debt Service on the Revenue Bonds when it is due, and nothing in this Fifth Amendment or any other provision of the Power Sales Agreement shall be construed to limit that obligation.
11.2. The Purchaser agrees to comply with any obligations imposed on it under the Trust Indenture, including but not limited to obligations imposed by Article 11 of the Trust Indenture.
Section 12. Change of Point of Delivery.

12.1. If Purchaser no longer maintains the Bull Run substation described in Section 6 of the Original Agreement, power shall be made available to the Purchaser at another mutually acceptable point of delivery.

12.2. If the point of delivery is moved, the Purchaser shall provide suitable metering at the new point of delivery.

12.3. All power and energy delivered to the Purchaser under the Power Sales Agreement shall be measured at the new point of delivery.  However, notwithstanding Section 9(b) of the Original Agreement, if moving the point of delivery results in larger transmission losses, the amount of power and energy that the City shall be considered to have delivered under the Power Sales Agreement shall be the amount measured at the new point of delivery, increased proportionately to reflect the increased transmission losses. 
Section 13. Termination of 1993 Amendments.

The Fourth Amendment shall terminate on the effective date of this Fifth Amendment.
Section 14. Effective Date.

This Fifth Amendment shall take effect on the date of closing of the Series 2005 Bonds.
DATED this __ day of _____, 2005.

Approved as to form:

________________________
City Attorney

City of Portland, Oregon

By: ___________________________








Authorized Officer

Portland General Electric Company

By: _______________________








Authorized Officer

Exhibit A to Ordinance: Page 1 of 7

